in connection with the incorporation of reference provisions into any agreement, instrument or document entered into by Borrower
and/or Guarantor with or in favor of Bank.

1.36 Litigation Amount: One Million Dollars ($1,000,000).

1.37 Loan: The amount evidenced by the Note, i.e., Thirty-Five Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($35,500,000.00).

1.38 Loan Documents: This Agreement, the documents and instruments listed in Sections 4.1.1, 4.1.2, 4.1.3, 4.1.6, 4.1.7,
4.1.8, and 4.1.11, of this Agreement, and all documents given to Bank from time to time to secure the Loan, as the same may be

[...]

calculated in accordance with reasonable and proper real estate industry accounting methods consistently applied and reasonably
acceptable to Bank (provided that the method used in the Financial Statements provided by Guarantor to Bank in connection with the
closing of the Loan is acceptable to Bank):

(i) An aggregate Tangible Net Worth of not less than Thirty-Five Million and No/100 Dollars ($35,000,000.00).
"Tangible Net Worth" shall mean, as of any date of determination, the total market value of all assets of Guarantor (excluding any
value for goodwill, trademarks, patents, copyrights and other similar intangible items , and excluding the value of Guarantor's

[...]

"Indemnitor"), to and for the benefit of COMERICA BANK ("Bank"), and its successors, assigns and participants, and the
respective directors, officers, agents, attorneys and employees of each of the foregoing (collectively, "Indemnified Parties").

W I T N E S S E T H:

A. Bank has agreed to make a loan to Borrower in the maximum principal amount of up to Thirty-Five Million Five
Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($35,500,000.00) for the purposes set forth in Section 2.1 of the Loan Agreement (as defined
in the Trust Deed) (the "Loan"). The Loan is evidenced by that certain Advancing to Loan Amount Note of even date herewith in the
amount of the Loan, executed by Borrower, as maker and payable to Bank, as holder (the "Note").